623] ,

it deems necessary, including the examination of applicants, to determine the qualifications of judges.

At least 40 days before any election for a partisan political office, the county chairman of each of the two political parties as defined in Section 200.02, Subdivision 7, shall furnish to the county auditor of his county of residence, a list of qualified voters for the various election precincts in municipalities in which 1000 or more votes were cast in the last general state election to act as election judges. At least 30 days before the date of the election, the county auditor shall furnish to each of the several appointing authorities of judges for the various election precincts, a list of the appropriate names for each election precinct. Separate lists shall be so submitted by the county auditor for each of the two leading political parties. If any county chairman of a political party shall fail to submit a list to the county auditor as hereinbefore provided, the appointing authorities shall select and appoint qualified electors as herein or otherwise provided by law.

Approved May 13, 1963.

CHAPTER 625-H. F. No. 607

An act proposing an amendment to the election laws to provide a different time for filing special designations on similar names; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 203.36.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 203.36, is amended to read:

203.36 Elections; names on ballots, identical descriptive words. When the similarity of surnames of two or more candidates for the same office at an election may cause confusion to voters, the candidates with such names may have added to each of their surnames on the ballot no more than three words to indicate the occupation or office of the candidate, or his residence, or any combination thereof if they can be stated in no more than three words. If the candidiate shall furnish furnishes the identifying words within seven days after the last day on or before the time limit set by statute for filing for the office withdrawal of candidacies, to the filing officer, the officer shall have the identifying words printed on the ballot immediately after the candidate's name; otherwise the words may not be printed on the ballot.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

SESSION LAWS

[Chap.

Sec. 2. This act becomes effective July 1, 1963. Approved May 13, 1963.

CHAPTER 626-H. F. No. 635

[Not Coded]

An act relating to work relief program in St. Louis county; providing for assignment to other political subdivisions; amending Laws 1961, Chapter 316, by adding new sections therto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1961, Chapter 316, is amended by adding a new section to read:

Sec. 4. St. Louis county; work relief program. The county may contract with the federal government, or with any department, agency, subdivision, or instrumentality of the state, or with any political subdivision within the county, for the services of such work relief recipients on such terms and conditions as may be agreed upon, with or without consideration paid to the county.

Sec. 2. This act shall not become effective until after its approval by a majority vote of the county welfare board and a majority vote of the St. Louis county board, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 13, 1963.

CHAPTER 627-H. F. No. 671

An act relating to highway traffic regulations; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 169.18, Subdivision 9.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 169.18, Subdivision 9, is amended to read:

Subd. 9. Traffic regulations; divided highways; crossovers. Whenever any highway has been divided into two or more roadways by leaving an intervening space or by a physical barrier or clearly indicated dividing section so constructed as to impede vehicular traffic, or by a double center line, every vehicle shall be driven only

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.